and fixed interest rate borrowings and deposits. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate

risk which is partially offset by cash and fixed deposit held at variable rates. Fixed rate borrowings and deposits only give rise to

interest rate risk if measured at fair value. The Group’s borrowings are not measured at fair value and are denominated in US

dollars.

Seplat Petroleum Development Company Plc

62 Full year 2018 financial results

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Continued

The contractual re-pricing date of the interest bearing loans and borrowings is three (3) months. The exposure of the Group’s
interest bearing loans and borrowings at the end of the reporting period is shown below.

2018 2017 2018 2017

₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Corporate loan  29,558 174,329 96,282 570,077

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of changes in LIBOR rate, with all other variables held constant.

Increase/decrease in interest rate

Effect on
profit

before tax
2018

₦ million

Effect on other
components of
equity before

tax
2018

₦ million

Effect on
profit

before tax
 2017

₦ million

Effect on other
components of
equity before

tax
2017

₦ million

+1%   (296)  -   (1,743) -

-1%   296   -   1,743 -

Increase/decrease in interest rate

Effect on
profit

before tax
2018

$’000

Effect on other
components of
equity before

tax
2018

 $’000

Effect on
profit

before tax
 2017
$’000

Effect on other
components of
equity before

tax
2017

 $’000

+1%   (963)  -   (5,701) -

-1%   963   -   5,701 -

iii) Foreign exchange risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures that arise from sales or purchases in currencies other than the respective

functional currency. The Group is exposed to exchange rate risk to the extent that balances and transactions are denominated

in a currency other than the US dollar.

The Group holds the majority of its cash and bank balances in US dollar. However, the Group maintains deposits in Naira in order

to fund ongoing general and administrative activities and other expenditure incurred in this currency. Other monetary assets and

liabilities which give rise to foreign exchange risk include trade and other receivables, and trade and other payables.

[…]

The following table demonstrates the carrying value of monetary assets and liabilities exposed to foreign exchange risks at the

reporting date:

2018 2017 2018 2017

₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and bank balances  64,753  27,370  210,923  89,504

Contract assets 4,327 - 14,096 -

Trade and other receivables   13,567  22,699  44,191  74,229

 82,647  50,069  269,210  163,733

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (28,945)  (25,425) (94,283)   (83,144)

Net exposure to foreign exchange risk   53,702  24,644  174,927 80,589

Seplat Petroleum Development Company Plc

63 Full year 2018 financial results

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Continued

Sensitivity to foreign exchange risk is based on the Group’s net exposure to foreign exchange risk due to Naira denominated

balances. If the Naira strengthens or weakens by the following thresholds, the impact is as shown in the table below:

Increase/decrease in foreign exchange risk

Effect on
profit before

tax
2018

₦ million

Effect on
other

components of
equity before

tax
2018

₦ million

Effect on
profit

before tax
 2017

₦ million

Effect on
other

components of
equity before

tax
2017

₦ million

+5% (2,557) -  (1,174) -

-5% 2,826  -  1,297  -

Increase/decrease in foreign exchange risk

Effect on profit
before tax

2018
$’000

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2018

 $’000

Effect on
profit

before tax
 2017
$’000

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2017

 $’000

+5%  (8,330)  -   (3,838) -

-5% 9,2017  -   4,242  -

5.1.2. Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk of a counterparty defaulting on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group.

Credit risk arises from cash and bank balances, derivative assets, deposits with banks and financial institutions as well as credit

exposures to customers (i.e. Mercuria, Pillar and NGMC receivables), and other parties (i.e. NPDC receivables, receivables and

other receivables)

i) Risk management

The Group is exposed to credit risk from its sale of crude oil to Mecuria. The off-take agreement with Mercuria also runs for five

[…]

64 Full year 2018 financial results

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Continued

The gross carrying amount of the Group’s financial assets have been disclosed using the days past due criteria and other borrower

specific information. The details of the credit quality of each financial asset is shown in note 41.2.2

ii) Estimation uncertainty in measuring impairment loss

The table below shows information on the sensitivity of the carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets to the methods,
assumptions and estimates used in calculating impairment losses on those financial assets at the end of the reporting period.
These methods, assumptions and estimates have a significant risk of causing material adjustments to the carrying amounts of the
Group’s financial assets.

a. Expected cashflow recoverable

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of  a 20% change in the expected cashflows from financial assets, with all other
variables held constant:

Effect on profit
before tax

2018

Effect on other
components of profit

before tax
2018

Effect on profit before
tax

2018

Effect on other
components of profit

before tax
2018

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in
estimated cash flows

+20% 24 - 79 -

-20% (24) - (79) -

b. Significant unobservable inputs

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to movements in the loss given default (LGD) for financial assets, with all other
variables held constant:

Effect on profit
before tax

2018

Effect on other
components of

profit before tax
2018

Effect on profit
before tax

2018

Effect on other
components of profit

before tax
2018

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in loss given default

+10% (222) - (725) -

-10% 222 - 725 -

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to movements in the forward looking macroeconomic indicators, with all other
variables held constant:

Effect on profit
before tax

2018

Effect on other
components of

profit before tax
2018

Effect on profit
before tax

2018

Effect on other
components of profit

before tax
2018

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in forward looking
macroeconomic indicators

+10% 16 - 52 -

-10% (15) - (52) -

Seplat Petroleum Development Company Plc

65 Full year 2018 financial results

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Continued

5.1.3. Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Group manages

liquidity risk by ensuring that sufficient funds are available to meet its commitments as they fall due.

The Group uses both long-term and short-term cash flow projections to monitor funding requirements for activities and to ensure

there are sufficient cash resources to meet operational needs. Cash flow projections take into consideration the Group’s debt

[…]

monetary assets and liabilities which give rise to foreign exchange risk include trade and other receivables, and trade and other

payables.

The following table demonstrates the carrying value of monetary assets and liabilities exposed to foreign exchange risks at the

reporting date:

2018 2017 2018 2017

₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Trade and other receivables   13,567  22,699   44,191  74,229

Contract assets  4,327   -   14,096   -

Cash and bank balances  56,026   26,565   182,496   86,869

 73,920   49,264  240,783  161,098

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables  (24,647)  (23,335)  (82,284)  (76,307)

Net exposure to foreign exchange risk 49,273  25,929  158,499 84,791

Sensitivity to foreign exchange risk is based on the Company’s net exposure to foreign exchange risk due to Naira denominated

balances. If the Naira strengthens or weakens by the following thresholds, the impact is as shown in the table below:

Increase/decrease in interest rate

Effect on
profit

before tax
2018

₦ million

Effect on other
components of
equity before

tax
2018

₦ million

Effect on
profit

before tax
 2017

₦ million

Effect on other
components of
equity before

tax
2017

₦ million

+1%   (296)  -   (1,743) -

-1%   296   -   1,743 -

Increase/decrease in foreign exchange risk

Effect on
profit before

tax
2018

₦ million

Effect on
other

components of
equity before

tax
2018

₦ million

Effect on
profit

before tax
 2017

₦ million

Effect on
other

components of
equity before

tax
2017

₦ million

+5% (2,346)  -   (1,235) -

-5% 2,593  -   1,365  -

Seplat Petroleum Development Company Plc

159 Full year 2018 financial results

Notes to the separate financial statements
Continued

Increase/decrease in foreign exchange risk

Effect on
profit before

tax
2018

$’000

Effect on
other

components of
equity before

tax
2018

 $’000

Effect on
profit

before tax
 2017
$’000

Effect on
other

components of
equity before

tax
2017

 $’000

+5%  (7,643)  -   (4,038) -

-5%  8,447   -   4,463  -

5.1.2. Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk of a counterparty defaulting on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company.

[…]

The gross carrying amount of the Company’s financial assets have been disclosed using the days past due criteria and other

borrower specific information. The details of the credit quality of each financial asset is shown in note 39.2.2.

ii) Estimation uncertainty in measuring impairment loss

The table below shows information on the sensitivity of the carrying amounts of the Company’s financial assets to the methods,

assumptions and estimates used in calculating impairment losses on those financial assets at the end of the reporting period.

These methods, assumptions and estimates have a significant risk of causing material adjustments to the carrying amounts of the

Company’s financial assets.

Seplat Petroleum Development Company Plc

160 Full year 2018 financial results

Notes to the separate financial statements
Continued

a. Expected cashflow recoverable

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a 20% change in the expected cashflows from financial assets, with all other

variables held constant:

Effect on profit
before tax

2018

Effect on other
components of

profit before tax
2018

Effect on profit
before tax

2018

Effect on other
components of profit

before tax
2018

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in estimated cash flows

+20% 24 - 79 -

-20% (24) - (79) -

b. Significant unobservable inputs

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to movements in the probability of default (PD) and loss given default (LGD) for

financial assets, with all other variables held constant:

Effect on profit

before tax

2018

Effect on other

components of

profit before tax

2018

Effect on profit

before tax

2018

Effect on other

components of profit

before tax

2018

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in loss given default

+10% (538) - (1,759) -

-10% 538 - 1,759 -

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to movements in the probability of default (PD) for financial assets (intercompany

receivables) classified as stage 1 and stage 2 financial assets, with all other variables held constant:

Effect on profit

before tax

2018

Effect on other

components of

profit before tax

2018

Effect on profit

before tax

2018

Effect on other

components of

profit before tax

2018

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in probability of default

+10% (193) - (632) -

-10% 193 - 630 -

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to movements in the forward looking macroeconomic indicators, with all other

variables held constant:

Effect on profit

before tax

2018

Effect on other

components of

profit before tax

2018

Effect on profit

before tax

2018

Effect on other

components of profit

before tax

2018

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in forward looking

macroeconomic indicators

+10% 165 - 540 -

-10% (164) - (540) -

Seplat Petroleum Development Company Plc

161 Full year 2018 financial results

Notes to the separate financial statements
Continued

5.1.3. Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due.

The Company manages liquidity risk by ensuring that sufficient funds are available to meet its commitments as they fall due.

The Company uses both long-term and short-term cash flow projections to monitor funding requirements for activities and to

ensure there are sufficient cash resources to meet operational needs. Cash flow projections take into consideration the